
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Sustainable Development Select Committee
Agenda

Tuesday, 25 October 2016
7.00 pm,
Committee room 3
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (email: timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
(Tel: 02083147916)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 1 - 6

2.  Declarations of interest 7 - 10

3.  Responses to referrals 11 - 38

4.  Housing action zones

5.  Air quality action plan 39 - 90

6.  Select Committee work programme 91 - 108

7.  Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet



Sustainable Development Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 25 October 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Thursday, 13 October 2016

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)
Councillor Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor James-J Walsh
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Pauline Morrison
Councillor Eva Stamirowski
Councillor Pat Raven
Councillor Paul Upex
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14 September 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Amanda De Ryk, James-J Walsh, Mark Ingleby, Pauline Morrison, Eva Stamirowski and 
Paul Upex

ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Timothy Andrew (Interim Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager), Jessie Lea (Senior Programme Manager), Kplom Lotsu (SGM 
Capital Programmes) and Emma Talbot (Head of Planning)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016

The Committee agreed the following clarifications to the minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 June 2016:

1.1 On page three, the wording of the referral to Mayor and Cabinet was meant 
to have read: ‘The Committee recommends that the strategy be formally 
adopted as Council policy and should also referred to in the local 
development management plan.’

1.2 On page seven, ‘the Committee felt strongly about the benefits of a potential 
piazza in Catford’ (in the vicinity of the current location of Laurence House)

1.3 On page eight that the referral was intended to have read: ‘The route down 
from the station will feel processional and engender a sense of expectation of 
what is to come.’

1.4 The Committee also noted that, at Members’ insistence, there had been a 
trial of street light dimming in a whole polling district.

1.5 The Committee also noted that their strongly worded and highly passionate 
discussion about the re-routing of the road in Catford. Members felt that this 
may not have been adequately reflected in the minutes. Members reiterated 
their strong feelings about the importance of the relocation of the road to the 
vision for the redevelopment of the town centre.

Resolved: that the minutes be agreed, subject to the clarifications and 
amendments discussed.

2. Declarations of interest

Councillor James-J Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest as the founder of the 
Bakerloo line extension.com

3. Catford Town Centre Regeneration update

3.1 Kplom Lotsu (SGM Capital Programme Delivery) and Emma Talbot (Head 
of Planning) introduced the report, the following key points were noted: 



2

 The Committee had been carrying out quarterly monitoring of the 
scheme. This was the third update report.

 Work (set out in section 4.2 of the report) was being carried out on 
options for the relocation of the road. Officers were in dialogue with TfL, 
which had assembled a project team to work on Catford. 

 Officers were keen to highlight to TfL that the Council did not want 
Catford merely to be a confluence of roads.

 TfL understood that the theatre was a central part of the regeneration of 
Catford and had started amending their plans to ensure access and 
prominence.

 Officers had met with senior people in TfL to discuss the importance of 
regeneration in Catford and to emphasise the importance of long term 
solutions for the town centre.

 Officers at City Hall were interested and receptive to the efforts being 
made by council officers.

3.2 In the discussion that followed, Kplom Lotsu, Emma Talbot, Jessie Lea and 
the Mayor responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 
points were noted:

 TfL was a large organisation with parts that were unconnected to each 
other. One part did not always know what the others were working on.

 Members gave examples of instances in which small issues (such as 
the relocation of a bus stop) had generated problems between partners 
and expressed the hope that by starting early and working with officers 
across TfL, issues in Catford could be avoided.

 One of the key issues in Catford was the high volume of busses 
travelling though it on a daily basis.

 Officers and Members were in agreement that there were many positive 
things about Catford, yet it was easy to focus on the negative.

 Housing zone negotiations were still in there early stages. Key 
documents had been drawn up and accepted in broad terms. A paper 
requesting  decision from the Mayor on the next stage of the 
development of the housing zone would be presented to Mayor and 
Cabinet at the end of September.

 Changes to the London plan would likely require more affordable 
homes, which would likely have implications for the density and scale of 
future developments.

 The new Mayor of London would be revising elements of the London 
Plan. At the end of this year or the beginning of next, he would be giving 
his opinion about the implementation of existing policies.

 The Committee was concerned about the timetable, vision and strategy 
for the development of Catford as well as the level of engagement with 
members of the public. The Committee was frustrated by the seemingly 
piecemeal nature of the approach being taken.

 Before March 2018 most of the key decisions would have been made by 
the Mayor.

 People were enthused and excited by the future of Catford. Dates were 
being agreed for future consultation events and a series of sessions to 
meet with local people for ‘Catford Conversations’.



3

 Members were concerned about the possibility of decisions being made 
whilst the consultation was ongoing.

 A programme of minor works had been agreed for the theatre. Work 
was also taking place to let the café space to a commercial operator.

 The issue of density of development was complicated. Increasing the 
density of developments had to be balanced with attention to the quality 
of design.

 The regeneration was not yet at a stage to provide detail. Decisions 
might need to be made in the future about the balance between different 
tenures of housing and other benefits from the scheme as well as the 
availability of funding.

 It was too early to discuss the possibility of compulsorily purchasing land 
to enable the development.

 The limits of Catford were defined in planning terms – but there were 
different views about what was and what was not part of Catford.

 Some Members were also concerned about the politics of bringing 
forward a large scheme. It was felt that the process of compulsory 
purchase could be complicated so it was important to build strong 
partnerships and to consider the implications of the disposal of land 
early on in the programme.

3.3 The Committee resolved to advise Mayor and Cabinet of the following:

 The Committee recognises the energy and enthusiasm that is shown for 
the development of Catford and it hopes that this will result in decisive 
action to move the Catford programme forward.

 The Committee remains concerned that the programme is piecemeal 
and lacks a genuine central vision of how the town centre will look, a 
cohesive approach or a single person driving the project on a daily 
basis. Added to the concern is the sense of rush to drive the project 
through.

 The Committee requests a timetable for the programme with all dates of 
key decisions and deadlines for delivery.

 The Committee requests a copy of the decision-making structure of the 
programme including all the elements of planning, regeneration and the 
allotted Housing Action Zone/GLA membership of the Catford 
programme board.

 The Committee asks that it be provided with an update on the delivery of 
the new ‘vision’ document for Catford.

 The Committee wants to understand how members of the public will 
have meaningful involvement in the decision-making about the design 
and look of Catford. The Committee asks for specific examples of how 
local residents’ views will genuinely affect the development of plans for 
the town centre.

 The Committee notes a hiatus on the lottery bid and renovation work on 
the Broadway Theatre and requests an update on the programme of 
work being carried out at the Broadway Theatre, which includes full 
details of the resources being allocated to carry out proposed works.

Resolved: that the Committee refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet.



4

4. Lewisham Future Programme

4.1 David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources) introduced the Lewisham 
Future Programme report. The following key points were noted:

 The Council had made £138m of savings to its budget from 2010/11, 
which meant the whole savings programme was projected to save 
£200m to 2019/20.

 Members had already agreed £17m of savings to be implemented in 
2016/17.

 A further £45m of savings would be needed in the three years to 
2019/20, equivalent to £15m per year.

 The Lewisham Future report brought forward £7m of specific savings 
proposals
[...]
mbers recognise that planning 
officers could provide substantially improved services and make more 
efficient use of resources if the IT offer was brought up to industry 
standards.

 The Committee recommends that the proposal to cut or reduce the 
assemblies fund be rejected.

 The Committee would welcome further proposals about the potential to 
generate revenue from the use of the Council’s assets.

 The Committee is concerned about the lack of information provided 
about the equalities dimension of a number of the savings proposals. It 
asks that officers pay close attention to areas in which there may be a 
cumulative negative impact on protected groups.

Resolved: that the Committee refer its views to the Public Accounts Committee.

5. Select Committee work programme

5.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report the following items 
for the meeting on 25 October 2016 were agreed: 

 Planning obligations and regulations update
 Planning key policies and procedures
 Annual parking report

Resolved: that the work programme be agreed.

6. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet

Resolved: that the Committee’s views under items three be referred to Mayor and 
Cabinet – and that its views under item four be referred to Public Accounts 
Committee.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------





Sustainable Development Select Committee

Title Declaration of interests

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2

Class Part 1 (open) 25 October 2016

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda.

1. Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:

(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2) Other registerable interests
(3) Non-registerable interests

2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Em
[...]
9051 or Nick Pond, Ecological Regeneration Manager, 
020 8314 2007.

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3909&Ver=4
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=3869&Ver=4




1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set the Council’s approach to variable lighting across 
street lights in the borough.

1.2 The proposed variable lighting policy was discussed by the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee on 30 June 2015 and 12 May 2016 and a trial of variable lighting in 
a number of streets across the borough has been running since November 2015. 

1.3 This report also provides a response to the comments of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee that were referred to Mayor and Cabinet on 1 June 
2016.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Mayor agrees the proposed variable lighting policy set out 
in section 5 and Annex A and in particular agrees the proposals to: 

 Implement dimming of 50% in locations described in 5.10;
 Exempt street lights where there may be concerns about dimming in relation 

to crime reduction, road safety or other Council priorities as described in 
paragraphs 5.11 and 5.12;

 Switch lights on 10 minutes later and off 10 minutes earlier as part of a 
‘trimming’ exercise to cut energy consumption;

 Review the implementation of the variable lighting policy with a report to the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee in 12 months’ time.

2.2 The Mayor is also recommended to agree the response to the comments from 
Sustainable Development Select Committee referred to Mayor and Cabinet on the 1 
June 2016 and to refer this report back to the Committee.

3. Policy Context

3.1 Shaping our future, Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy for 2008-2020,
sets out a vision for Lewisham: ‘Together, we will make Lewisham the best place in 
London to live, work and learn’. Shaping our future includes the following priority 
outcomes relevant to street light
[...]
stice,	to	require	public	bodies	it	considers	responsible	for	
the	infraction	to	pay	a	financial	penalty.	The	Mayor	of	London’s	Policy	Guidance	states:	
‘Proper	participation	in	the	LLAQM	system	and	compliance	with	the	relevant	Mayoral	
advice	and	guidance	should	render	statutory	intervention	by	the	Mayor	unnecessary.’	

8.	 Crime	and	disorder	implications
8.1.	 There	are	no	crime	and	disorder	implications	associated	with	this	report.



9.	 Equalities	implications
9.1.	 	The	majority	of	the	AQMAs	declared	are	to	the	north	of	A205,	encompassing	all	of	the	

north	of	the	borough.

9.2.	 	Poor	air	quality	is	often	associated	with	areas	of	deprivation	and	consequently	tends	to	
disproportionately	affect	the	health	of	the	most	disadvantaged.	There	is	no	data	on	the	
specific	households	affected	by	the	exceedences	of	NO2	within	the	AQMAs	but	the	Index	
of	Multiple	Deprivation	suggests	that	there	any	many	areas	to	the	north	of	the	borough	
that	are	deprived	which	fall	within	an	AQMA.	

9.3.	 	The	AQAP	will	apply	across	the	areas	designated	as	AQMAs.	Measures	aimed	at	tackling	
poor	air	quality	however	tend	to	have	wider	benefits	and	actions	introduced	will	also	
improve	air	quality	throughout	the	borough.	Therefore,	there	is	no	adverse	equalities	
implications	associated	with	this	report.

10.	 Environmental	implications
10.1.	 	The	approval	of	the	Air	Quality	Action	Plan	will	allow	the	local	authority	to	fulfil	its	

statutory	obligations	under	the	Environment	Act	1995	which	are	aimed	at	improving	air	
quality.

10.2.	 	An	Air	Quality	Action	Plan	will	have	positive	benefits	for	the	environment.	A	synergy	exists	
between	actions	aimed	at	improving	the	quality	of	the	air	we	breathe	locally	and	tackling	
carbon	emissions	and	improving	public	health	and	well-being.

11.	 Conclusion
11.1.		 	Following	approval	by	Mayor	and	Cabinet,	the	finalised	AQAP	will	be	sent	to	the	GLA	

and	the	subsequent	actions	will	be	reported	on	a	yearly	basis	through	the	Annual	Status	
Report.

11.2
[...]
processes	in	Lewisham	are	provided	to	DEFRA	
on	a	yearly	basis	in	order	that	their	emissions	can	be	included	in	the	London	Air	Emission	
Inventory	(LAEI)	database.	The	majority	of	Part	B	processes	in	the	Borough	are	dry	cleaning	
installations	and	petrol	filling	stations.	Lewisham	will	continue	to	carry	out	regular	and	detailed	
inspections	to	ensure	that	emissions	from	Part	B	processes	do	not	exceed	national	air	quality	
objectives	and	any	emissions	produced	are	minimised	as	far	as	is	practicably	possible.	This	
will	however	be	done	through	the	Environmental	Permitting	Regulations	as	it	isn’t	considered	
necessary	to	include	as	an	additional	action	within	this	new	draft	AQAP.	

The	EA	requested	details	and	rational	within	the	AQAP	on	air	quality	monitoring	being	
undertaken.

Response:	This	draft	AQAP	has	been	produced	to	identify	actions	to	reduce	emissions,	
particularly	Nitrogen	Dioxide.	The	monitoring	results	from	Lewisham’s	air	quality	monitoring	
network	is	required	to	be	submitted	on	a	yearly	basis	to	the	GLA	as	part	of	the	LLAQM	process	
via	the	Annual	Status	Report	(ASR).



Appendix B

Draft	Air	Quality	Action	Plan	for	Mayor	and	Cabinet	approval



Document for Mayor and Cabinet approval
Cornmill	Gardens:		Image	courtesy	of		Bill	Green	Photography,	used	with	permission

London	Borough	of	Lewisham	
Draft	air	quality	action	plan	

2016–2021



2	

London Borough of Lewisham 
Draft Air Quality Action Plan (2016–2021)

Summary
This	draft	Air	Quality	Action	Plan	(AQAP)	has	been	produced	as	part	of	our	duty	to	London	
Local	Air	Quality	Management.	It	outlines	the	action	we	will	take	to	improve	air	quality	in	the	
London	Borough	of	Lewisham	between	2016–2021.

This	draft	action	plan,	once	approved,	will	replace	the	previous	action	plan	which	was	issued	
in	2008	with	yearly	updated	progress	on	actions	reported	to	DEFRA.	Highlights	of	successful	
projects	delivered	through	the	past	action	plan	include:	

l		Plans	for	the	expansion	of	the	electric	vehicle	charging	
[...]
s	areas
Air	Quality	Management	Area	(AQMA)s	have	been	declared	in	the	areas	presented		
in	Figures	4	below:

Figure	4:	Air	Quality	Action	Plan	Areas

The	AQMA	has	been	declared	for	the	following	pollutant/s:	

Nitrogen	Dioxide	because	we	are	failing	to	meet	the	EU	annual	average	limit	of	40	μg/m3	for	
this	pollutant	at	some	of	our	monitoring	stations	and	modelling	indicates	it	is	being	breached		
at	a	number	of	other	locations,	and	



13	

Particulate	Matter	(PM
10

)	because	although	we	are	meeting	EU	Limits	of	40	μg/m3	annual	
average,	we	are	exceeding	World	Health	Organisation	air	quality	guideline	of	20	μg/m3	annual	
average	for	this	pollutant),	and	we	have	a	formal	responsibility	to	work	towards	reductions	
of	PM

2.5
,	which	is	a	fraction	of	PM

10
	.	An	air	quality	Focus	Area	is	a	location	that	has	been	

identified	as	having	high	levels	of	pollution	and	human	exposure.	There	are	8	focus	areas	in	the	
borough	as	shown	on	Figure	5	below:	

Figure	5:	GLA	Air	Quality	Focus	Areas	in	Lewisham

4

5

6

8

7

3

2

1



14	

As	part	of	the	Air	Quality	Action	Plan,	the	Focus	areas	will	be	considered	when	reviewing	specific	
actions.	Currently	4	of	the	GLA	AQ	focus	areas	(1,	2,	3	and	4),	have	direct	actions	which	are	
currently	happening	or	are	planned.	Lewisham	will	report	through	the	ASRs	on	further	actions	
being	incorporated	within	these	designated	areas,	as	and	when	available.	There	will	be	a	review	
of	all	these	areas	by	April	2017	with	the	potential	of	actions.	This	will	need	to	take	into	account	
available	funding	and	the	Council	will	seek	S106	funds	for	future	actions	in	these	areas.

1.2	Sources	of	Pollution	in	Lewisham
Pollution	in	Lewisham	comes	from	a	variety	of	sources.	This	includes	pollution	from	sources	
outside	of	the	borough,	and,	in	the	case	of	particulate	matter,	a	significant	proportion	of	this	
comes	from	outside	of	London	and	even	the	UK.	

Of	the	pollution	that	originates	in	the	borough	the	main	sources	of	NO2	are	diesel	vehicles	and	
boiler
[...]
da
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses to referrals
	03 Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the Committee's comments on the Biodiversity Action Plan 251016
	03 Mayor and Cabinet response to the committee's referral on streetlighting dimming 251016
	03 Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the Committee's referral on Section 106 and CIL 251016
	03 Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the Committee's referral on the Catford Regeneration 251016

	5 Air quality action plan
	6 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - work plan 251016
	Appendix C - key decision plan 251016






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 25 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Bill Brown, Amanda De Ryk, James-
J Walsh, Eva Stamirowski, Pat Raven and Paul Upex and Alan Hall 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby and Pauline Morrison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Petra Der Man (Principal 
Lawyer), Christopher Howard (Environmental Protection Officer), Kplom Lotsu (SGM 
Capital Programmes) and Emma Talbot (Head of Planning) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item four, as a 
resident of Catford. 
 

3. Responses to referrals 
 
Resolved: that the responses from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Housing action zones 
 
Kplom Lotsu (SGM Capital Programmes) introduced the report. The following key 
points were noted: 
 

 The officers’ report is intended to provide an update on the two housing zones 
in Lewisham (New Bermondsey and Catford) as well as a broad overview of 
what housing zones are. 

 Housing zones are intended to boost housing supply in London by unlocking 
and accelerating housing delivery through a range of planning and financial 
measures. The Government and GLA made £400m available for an initial 
twenty zones. Half of this money was for loans to private sector organisations 
only. The other half was available in different funding forms, including grants. 

 Prospective housing zones must demonstrate how they meet a number of 
eligibility criteria. This includes that it must have a minimum of 750 housing 
units; the majority must be on brownfield land; it must refer to how good design 
will be achieved; and it must demonstrate an expeditious delivery of housing. 

 The New Bermondsey housing zone has been allocated in principle funding of 
£20m. The GLA has also agreed to make a grant of £12m to fund a new 
overground station at Surrey Canal Road. The idea is that this would allow any 
money that was previously going to be spent on the station to be spent on 
more affordable housing within the scheme. The exact levels of affordable 
housing are currently being negotiated as part of a revised s106 agreement for 
the scheme. 



 
 
 

2 

 The Catford housing zone has been allocated £30m – £27.2m for affordable 
housing, £1.3m to improve rail station arrival space, and £1.5m for flood 
alleviation work. 

 The next stage for Catford is for the council to enter into an Overarching 
Borough Agreement with the GLA. This is a formal acceptance of the general 
principles of the housing zone grant. It does not, however, set out anything on 
the levels of affordable housing. The stage after that will be for the council and 
GLA to enter into individual Borough Intervention Agreements on each part of 
the scheme. These will set out levels of affordable housing, but this could take 
a while as they are dependent on planning applications going through first. 

 In the meantime, the GLA and the council have identified a number of projects 
that can be carried out as soon as possible. This includes work to improve the 
arrival spaces of the Catford stations and work to reduce the risk of flooding in 
Catford town centre. 
 

Kplom Lotsu (SGM Capital Programmes) and Emma Talbot (Head of Planning) 
answered questions from the Committee. The following key points were noted: 
 

 The council owns most of the land that makes up the Catford housing zone. 
But as some housing will be built on land that isn’t council-owned, officers are 
not yet certain of the total build cost of the proposed 2,500 houses. Officers 
stated, however, that the council is not bound to providing this number of 
homes. This was an indicative number used when applying for funding. More 
certain numbers will emerge as the scheme progresses to the planning stages. 

 In terms of housing density and height the Council are looking at the higher 
end of the land planning density threshold – and looking at buildings of medium 
height, around 10 stories on average. Officers noted, however, that there is still 
room for negotiation with the GLA. The council is not yet committed to any 
specific plans – they are just coming to an agreement on the principles of the 
housing zone.  

 As the GLA are currently oversubscribed for housing zones, they are reviewing 
grants and, where schemes are not progressing quickly enough, there is a risk 
of some grant money being taken back. 

 The GLA expects around 35% of housing in housing zones to be affordable – 
according to various definitions. Lewisham are aiming for “genuinely 
affordable”, although officers stated that the overall number of homes will go 
down the more affordable housing there is. The council is looking at a range of 
possible partners for the Catford scheme. 

 In New Bermondsey, the agreements on housing will apply whoever delivers 
the scheme – including, for example, if the developer contract was to be sold 
on to someone else. If a new developer was to want to renegotiate any part of 
the agreement there would need to be a new planning application. 

 Any renegotiated s106 agreement could be delegated to the Head of Planning, 
with the potential of being called in and going to the Strategic Planning 
Committee. 

 The money freed up by the GLA’s decision to provide £12m grant funding for 
station work in New Bermondsey will go into additional affordable housing. The 
council would expect a range of home sizes, including family homes, to be part 
of the scheme. A condition of the housing zone is to get the station and other 
infrastructure in place before housing. 
 



 
 
 

3 

The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 
 

 The Committee noted the possibility of station work being completed as a 
“quick win”, but queried whether we can be sure that this will fit in with what we 
are going to want and need in the long-run, once the housing parts are also 
complete.  

 The Committee noted the interest rates being applied to developer loans and 
queried whether any future change in these could affect the scheme and 
amount of housing possible. 

 The Committee expressed concern that there are many things being agreed 
before there is sufficient detail on the scale and design of the scheme. The 
committee said there are still unanswered questions on the south circular, the 
theatre, and the Bakerloo line extension, and expressed concern that the 
council will end up committed to a number of homes, of a certain height, with 
little room for negotiation. 

 The Committee expressed concern about the possibility of the developer 
contract in New Bermondsey being sold on. The Committee was concerned 
that any new developer would likely want to renegotiate parts of the agreement 
meaning that there would have to be a new, lengthy planning application 
process. 

 The Committee recommended that both housing zones should reflect the 
housing need of the borough and that residents should be involved in 
meaningful consultation. 

 The Committee also recommended that the Strategic Planning Committee 
should have oversight of the new s106 agreement for the New Bermondsey 
housing zone. 
 

Resolved: the Committee noted the report and agreed to make the following 

referral to Mayor and Cabinet: 

The committees recommend that Mayor and Cabinet seeks assurances from 

officers about key parts of the housing zones programme before proceeding with 

any further decision making. This should include: 

 The maximum height of any towers proposed in the Catford development as 

well as further details about the anticipated massing of the development. 

 A commitment that the level of affordable housing in both housing zones will 

reflect housing need in the borough. The committees believe that guarantees 

should be sought on the minimum amount of social housing that will be 

provided as part of the Catford development. 

 Reassurance from TfL that a decision will be taken to realign the south circular 

in Catford in order to enable the redevelopment of the town centre. 

 Assessment of the implications for public services in Catford, including likely 

pressures on transport, health services and schools. 

 Timings of planned key decisions for the development of the programme. 

 A commitment to clear and meaningful consultation with local councillors and 

residents – which aligns with the anticipated programme of key decisions. 



 
 
 

4 

The committee’s also requested details of the proposed governance arrangements 

for future development of Catford, including the plans for non-executive oversight 

and the meaningful engagement of the public in the future of the scheme. 

In relation to the New Bermondsey housing zone, the committees recommend 

that: 

 Oversight of the section 106 agreement should be returned to strategic 

planning committee. 

 An explanation should be sought from Renewal about its reasons for not 

making the New Bermondsey housing zone bid public. 

 That further information should be made publicly available about the 

management structure and ownership of the developer. 

The Chairs of the two committees also intend to write to the Mayor of London 

expressing concern about housing zones and the amount of affordable housing 

being provided. They will also request further assurances from the GLA that the 

necessary due diligence is being carried out on the use of housing zone funding 

by developers. 

5. Air quality action plan 
 
Christopher Howard (Environmental Protection Officer) introduced the report, the 
following key points were noted:  
 

 The Council’s air quality action plan would be considered by Mayor and 
Cabinet at the meeting on 7 December. 

 The action plan set out the measures the Council would put in place to improve 
air quality in Lewisham’s air quality management area (most of the north of the 
borough and areas adjacent to major roads in the south). 

 There was new guidance from the Greater London Authority (GLA) as well as 
changes in the reporting framework for air quality action plans, which had been 
incorporated into the development of the new action plan. 

 Development of the plan had involved officers from across the Council. 

 The appendix to the report gave details of the consultation that had taken place 
with stakeholders. 

 A non-statutory consultation was also carried out with residents and 
businesses. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the following key points were noted: 
 

 The importance of parking in relation to air quality had been considered in the 
action plan. 

 Feedback from the consultation highlighted issues with the cost of electric 
vehicles and accessibility of charging points. 

 There were currently 10 Source London (the main provider of publicly available 
charging points) electrical vehicle charging locations in the borough, it was 
intended that there would be an additional 14 charging points by March 2017. 

 The location of new charging points was agreed in discussion between officers 
in parking, planning and highways, alongside the operator (Source London). 



 
 
 

5 

 The focus of the action plan was on levels of nitrogen dioxide because the 
pollutant exceeded limits across the borough. 

 The action plan included measures to moderate the impact of new buildings 
and development activity on levels of emissions. It also made a priority of 
providing and improving green spaces in new developments. 

 New developments were required to have air quality management plans. 
Developers were required to submit these as part of the planning process. 
However, it was recognised that monitoring of adherence to these plans was 
complicated. 

 There had been a European ruling on air quality, which found against the UK 
government. The ruling meant that the Department for Food, Environment and 
Rural Affairs had to produce a national air quality action plan. London was also 
required to produce a plan. 

 The GLA had identified a number of ‘focus areas’ for action, in which it would 
target improvement activity and funding. 

 The Mayor of London had been quite bold in setting out plans to improve air 
quality. The new standards for, and the expansion of, the low emission zone 
were predicted to make substantial improvements to the quality of London’s air. 

 Lewisham had cleaner air borough status. To gain this recognition, the Council 
had to demonstrate that there was commitment by the Council’s leadership to 
improving air quality. 

 There were three continuous air quality monitoring sites in the borough (in the 
south, centre and north of the borough). There were also 30 nitrogen dioxide 
monitoring tubes in different locations around the borough (a number were in 
close proximity to schools). 

 The 20mph speed limit on borough roads would reduce pollution by improving 
the flow of traffic. 

 
The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 The Committee had carried out work exploring the potential of changes to the 
built environment to help filter air pollution and improve air quality. 

 There was concern about the level of influence the Council could have on the 
issues of air quality, given that it was much larger and more significant than the 
geographic limits of any single borough. 

 The cost of electric cars was prohibitive to many residents. 

 The location of electric vehicle charging points had the potential to be 
controversial if it reduced the availability of parking. 

 
Resolved: that the Committee refer its views on this item to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report; in the discussion that 
followed, these key points were noted:  
 

 The Committee would receive an update on the implementation of the air 
quality action plan in May 2017 (or shortly after). 

 The Chairs of planning committees would be invited to the Committee’s 
meeting on 29 November. 



 
 
 

6 

 The Committee wanted to consider how emerging planning policy 
considerations would affect future decision making. 

 Members wanted to understand whether work could be done to amalgamate 
the Council’s different enforcement activities, to include planning. 

 
Resolved: to agree the work programme, subject to the amendments discussed. 
 

7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
 


